PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		N	lame	Execution Date	
Myocor, Inc.				10/29/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY [DATA				
Name:	Edwards Life	science	es LLC		
Street Address:	One Edwards	s Way			
Internal Address:	Legal Depart	ment			
City:	Irvine				
State/Country:		4			
Postal Code:	92614				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property T	уре		Number	56	
Application Number:		12498	Number 99 956 68 0576 71		
CORRESPONDENCE	CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:	(949)25	0-6850		\$40.00	
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	075 240	
Phone:	949250			C L	
Email:			n@edwards.com	e	
Correspondent Name			ciences LLC		
Address Line 1: One Edwards V Address Line 2: Legal Departm			-		
Address Line 2: Legal Department Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			PVI-6148C4		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Melinda R. Michalerya		
Total Attachments: 9 source=Myocor to Edwards LLC Assignment#page1.tif source=Myocor to Edwards LLC Assignment#page2.tif PATENT					

501329608

source=Myocor to Edwards LLC Assignment#page3.tif
source=Myocor to Edwards LLC Assignment#page4.tif
source=Myocor to Edwards LLC Assignment#page5.tif
source=Myocor to Edwards LLC Assignment#page6.tif
source=Myocor to Edwards LLC Assignment#page7.tif
source=Myocor to Edwards LLC Assignment#page8.tif
source=Myocor to Edwards LLC Assignment#page9.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(Transfer Statement under Uniform Commercial Code Section 9-619)

WHEREAS, Myocor, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Myocor</u>"), is the owner of certain issued United States patents and patents applications pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and certain issued international patents and pending international patent applications including, without limitation, the patents and applications set forth on the Schedule attached hereto, together with all foreign counterpart, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, continued prosecution, and substitution patent applications, whether already filed or to be filed in the future, based on the foregoing, and any patents that may issue based thereon, and all extension, registrations, re-issues, re-examinations, revalidations, and renewals of any of the foregoing, along with any supplementary protection certificates and the like based thereon (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "<u>Patents</u>" and "<u>Applications</u>");

WHEREAS, Myocor previously granted to Venture Lending & Leasing IV, Inc. ("<u>Secured Party</u>") security interests in all of Myocor's right, title and interest in and to all general intangibles and other personal property owned by Myocor, including the Patents and Applications, as security for certain loans which are in default;

WHEREAS, Myocor has defaulted in connection with its secured obligations to Secured Party;

WHEREAS, Secured Party has exercised its post-default rights of foreclosure of its security interests in and to the Patents and Applications; and

WHEREAS, by reason of the exercise of such post-default remedies, all rights of Myocor in and to the Patents and Applications have been acquired by Edwards Lifesciences LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Transferee</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Section 9619(b) of the California Commercial Code, Transferee is entitled to a transfer of record of all rights of Myocor in the Patents and Applications, and request is hereby made that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the United States Patent and Trademark Office accept the foregoing transfer statement and promptly amend its records to reflect the aforesaid transfer to Transferee.

The mailing address of Myocor, the Secured Party and the Transferee are as follows:

Myocor:

Myocor, Inc. 13300 67th Avenue North Maple Grove, MN 55311

45596/1045 JTK/351217.3

1

PATENT REEL: 025188 FRAME: 0179 Secured Party:

Venture Lending & Leasing IV, Inc. 2010 North First Street, Suite 310 San Jose, CA 95131 Attn: Chief Financial Officer

Transferee:

Edwards Lifesciences LLC One Edwards Way Irvine, California 92614 Attn: General Counsel

This instrument may be executed in counterparts, and each counterpart shall have the same force and effect as an original and shall constitute an effective, binding agreement on the part of each of the undersigned. This instrument may be executed by facsimile signature, and such signature shall be treated as a fully enforceable signature hereto.

[Signature pages follow]

45596/1045 JTK/351217.3

PATENT REEL: 025188 FRAME: 0180

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Secured Party and Transferee has caused its name to be signed by a duly authorized representative this _____ day of ______ day of ______

SECURED PARTY VENTURE LEWDING & LEASING IV, INC. By:

Name: Roffald Swenson Title: Chief Executive Officer

TRANSFEREE:

EDWARPS By: Name: YRESIDENT Title:

The undersigned Myocor, Inc., hereby acknowledges and consents and agrees to the assignment and conveyance of all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Applications pursuant to this Patent Assignment.

MYOCOR, INC.

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

45596/1045 JTK/351217.3 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Secured Party and Transferee has caused its name to be signed by a duly authorized representative this 29 day of Octobec, 2008.

SECURED PARTY:

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IV, INC.

Ву:	
Name:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Title:	

TRANSFEREE:

EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES LLC

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

The undersigned Myocor, Inc., hereby acknowledges and consents and agrees to the assignment and conveyance of all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Applications pursuant to this Patent Assignment.

MYOCOR, INC

By: Name: 5co sellin Title:

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

45596/1045 JTK/351217.3

> PATENT REEL: 025188 FRAME: 0182

3

Schedule of Patents and Applications ("Schedule")

ISSUED UNITED STATES PATENTS

100 L	United	1	Title	Filing	loone
No.		Inventors	Tiue		Issue
	States			Date	Date
	Patent				
	No.				
1	5,961,440	Schweich et	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus and	9/18/1997	10/5/1999
		al	Method	7/00// 000	
2	6,045,497	Schweich et	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus and	7/29/1998	4/4/2000
	0.050.020	al Sebusieb et	Method	1/2/1997	4/19/2000
3	6,050,936	Schweich et al	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus	1/2/1997	4/18/2000
4	6,059,715	Schweich et	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus	1/4/1999	5/9/2000
		al			
5	6,077,214	Mortier et al	Stress Reduction Apparatus and Method	7/29/1998	6/20/2000
6	6,162,168	Schweich et	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus	1/28/2000	12/19/2000
		al			
7	6,165,119	Schweich et	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus and	1/4/1999	12/26/2000
		al	Method		
8	6,165,120	Schweich et	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus and	4/4/2000	12/26/2000
0	0,103,120	al	Method	4/4/2000	12/20/2000
9	6,183,411	Mortier et al	External Stress Reduction Apparatus and	9/21/1998	2/6/2001
			Method		
10	6,260,552	Mortier et al	Transventricular Implant Tools and Devices	7/29/1998	7/17/2001
11	6,261,222	Schweich et	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus and	3/3/2000	7/17/2001
11	0,201,222	al	Method	0/0/2000	11112001
12	6,264,602	Mortier et al	Stress Reduction Apparatus and Method	3/9/2000	7/24/2001
12	0,204,002			0.0.2000	
13	6,332,863	Schweich et	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Kit 10/27/2000		12/25/2001
		al			
14	6,332,864	Schweich et	et Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus 10/27/200		12/25/2001
		al			
15	6,332,893	Mortier et al			12/25/2001
			Device and Method		
16	6,402,679	Mortier et al	External Stress Reduction Apparatus and	11/14/2000	6/11/2002
			Method		1

No.	United States Patent No.	Inventors	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
17	6,402,680	Mortier et al	Stress Reduction Apparatus and Method	4/27/2001	6/11/2002
18	6,406,420	McCarthy et al	Methods and Devices for Improving Cardiac Function in Hearts	10/21/1999	6/18/2002
19	6,514,194	Schweich et al	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus and Method	10/2/2001	2/4/2003
20	6,537,198	Vidlund et al	Splint Assembly for Improving Cardiac Function in Hearts, and Method for Implanting the Splint Assembly	10/21/2000	3/25/2003
21	6,589,160	Schweich et al	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus	10/2/2001	7/8/2003
22	6,616,684	Vidlund et al	Endovascular Splinting Devices and Methods	10/6/2000	9/9/2003
23	6,622,730	Ekvall et al	Device for Marking and Aligning Positions on the Heart	3/30/2001	9/23/2003
24	6,629,921	Schweich et al	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus and Method	10/27/2000	10/7/2003
25	6,723,038	Schroeder et al	Methods and Devices for Improving Mitral Valve Function	10/6/2000	4/20/2004
26	6,746,471	Mortier et al	Transventricular Implant Tools and Devices	5/25/2001	6/8/2004
27	6,755,777	Schweich et	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus and Method	12/20/2002	7/29/2004
28	6,764,510	Vidlund et al	Devices and Methods for Heart Valve Treatment	1/9/2002	7/20/2004
29	6,793,618	Schweich et al	Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus	12/20/2002	9/21/2004
30	6,808,488	Mortier et al	External Stress Reduction Apparatus and Method	5/2/2002	10/26/2004
31	6,908,424	Mortier et al	Stress Reduction Apparatus and Method	5/6/2002	6/21/2005
32	7,044,905	Vidlund et al	Splint Assembly for Improving Cardiac Function in Hearts, and Method for Implanting the Splint Assembly	10/24/2002	5/16/2006
33	7,077,862	Vidlund et al	Devices and Methods for Heart Valve Treatment	6/15/2004	7/18/2006
34	7,112,219	Vidlund et al	Devices and Methods for Heart Valve Treatment	10/10/2003	9/26/2006

No.	United States Patent No.	Inventors	Title	Filing Date	lssue Date
35	7,189,199	McCarthy et al	Methods and Devices for Improving Cardiac Function in Hearts	5/2/2002	3/13/2007
36	7,247,134	Vidlund et al	Devices and Methods for Heart Valve Treatment	10/10/2003	7/24/2007

	PE	NDING UNITEI	O STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS
No.	동물 동물 동물을 가지 않는 것을 가지 않는 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 수 있다.	Application	Inventor, Title
1	No. 2002/0077524	No. 10/073,968	Schweich et al., Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus
2	2004/0167374	10/778,176	Schweich et al., Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus and Method
3	2006/0195012	11/403,859	Mortier et al., Valve to Myocardium Tension Members Device and Method
4	2006/0052868	11/172,437	Mortier et al., Valve to Myocardium Tension Members Device and Method
5	2004/0127983	10/679,691	Mortier et al., Valve to Myocardium Tension Members Device and Method
6	2002/0029080	09/981,790	Mortier et al., Valve to Myocardium Tension Members Device and Method
7	2005/0143620	11/060,380	Mortier et al., Stress Reduction Apparatus and Method
8	N/A	12/155,533	Mortier et al., Transventricular Implant Tools and Devices
9	2005/0148815	11/044,502	Mortier et al., Transventricular Implant Tools and Devices
10	2003/0032979	10/191,379	Mortier et al., Transventricular Implant Tools and Devices
11	N/A	12/155,535	Mortier et al., External Stress Reduction Apparatus and Method
12	2005/0065396	10/899, 300	Mortier et al., External Stress Reduction Apparatus and Method
13	2007/0112244	11/404,092	McCarthy et al, Methods and Devices for Improving Cardiac Function in Hearts
14	2006/0161040	11/316,341	McCarthy et al, Methods and Devices for Improving Cardiac Function in Hearts
15	2006/0149123	11/368,445	Vidlund et al., Splint Assembly for Improving Cardiac Function in Hearts, and Method for Implanting the Splint Assembly
16	2004/0225304	10/735,269	Vidlund et al., Endovascular Splinting Devices and Methods
17	2007/0055303	11/543,892	Vidlund et al., Endovascular Splinting Devices and Methods
18	2003/0181928	10/410,279	Vidlund et al., Endovascular Splinting Devices and Methods
19	2006/02 4 1340	11/404,093	Schroeder et al., Methods and Devices for Improving Mitral Valve Function
20	2005/0075723	10/840,511	Schroeder et al., Methods and Devices for Improving Mitral Valve Function
45596/1	045		

45596/1045 JTK/351217.3

No.	Publication No.	Application No.	Inventor, Title
21	2004/0152947	10/762,513	Schroeder et al., Methods and Devices for Improving Mitral Valve Function
22	2008/0195200	12/073,921	Vidlund et al., Devices and Methods for Heart Valve Treatment
23	2006/0041306	11/171,677	Vidlund et al., Devices and Methods for Heart Valve Treatment
24	2005/0131277	11/048743	Schweich et al., Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus and Method
25	2002/0161275	10/127,731	Schweich et al., Heart Wall Tension Reduction Apparatus and Method
26	2003/0233022	10/456,751	Vidlund et al., Devices and Methods for Heart Valve Treatment
27	2006/0036317	11/175,270	Vidlund et al., Devices and Methods for Heart Valve Treatment
28	2006/0100699	11/254,794	Vidlund et al., Devices and Methods for Heart Valve Treatment
29	2006/0247491	11/115,409	Vidlund et al., Devices and Methods for Heart Valve Treatment
30	2006/0247672	11/115,408	Vidlund et al., Devices and Methods for Pericardial Access
31		60/960,894	Vidlund et al.,

45596/1045 JTK/351217.3

RECORDED: 10/25/2010